Board of Supervisors
51 South Main Street
Janesville, WI 53545

(608)757-5510
Fax (608)757-5511

ROCK COUNTY, WISCONSIN

FINANCE COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, APRIL 21, 2011 - 7:30 A.M.
CONFERENCE ROOM N-1 - FIFTH FLOOR
ROCK COUNTY COURTHOUSE-EAST

Agenda
1. Call to Order and Approval of Agenda

2. Approval of Minutes —April 7, 2011
3. Citizen Participation, Communications and Announcements

4, Transfers and Appropriations
Finance

Bills

Bills Over $10,000

Encumbrances Over $10,000
Pre-Approved Encumbrance Amendments
Approval of Bills for Other Departments

HOoow> >

6. Authorizing the Purchase of Additional Modules for the General Ledger System
7. Approval of Policy for Disbursements of Sale Proceeds

8. Resolutions
A. Authorizing Contract for Actuarial Valuation Services for Other Post Employment
Benefits (OPEB) Calculation as Required Under Governmental Accounting
Standards Board (GASB) Statement 45
B. 2010 Supplemental Appropriations and Budgetary Transfers

9. Review of Resolutions
A. Amending the 2011 Council on Aging Budget for Title Il Programs and
Medication Management Information Systems Grant
B, Authorizing Acceptance of the Natural Resource Foundation Besadny Conservation
Grant and Amending 2011 Budget
C. Amending the Sheriff’s 2011 Budget to Use Equitably Shared Funds

10.  Discussion of County Board Using Paperless Documents
11. Report on Cash Balances and Investments

12.  Adjournment



STid

AN

911
T1G6°CT
L1S°0T
0%,
76£°C

dxjy uTwpy su8r§ SSSIPPY
SUOTIBD0TTY. 1500 Juruued
SOTIBRTEBS *SU0) pum
SUOTIBRVOTTY "doig Troy
sul Yaleoy T=suno] °*dion

- OTT€9-0000-16%9~%9

00089~0000-00%9-%9
00089-0000-00Z9~Z9
00089-0000-0Z/ 10T
01979-0000-0Z91-90

© FSNNUWOYY IouLUYY

@ esnunuo) SUNLISAGD

VAUdddV GIHI00RY

N.\ @ * POPUSTIUICOSY

H&mﬁh pejsenbas sup o
epoo 8@5@ SAOGE ST UL S[RIIBAE AIE SPUNY JUSPOLNG

"ALON 1V.J518

INOOWY

WﬁUWﬁ&nﬁummﬁm

# INNODOV

LLESYE

pung Adusl3uriuo)

?06%79-0000~-CZ61-61

| INnowmy

_ # INNODOV

Aeq

peoy JusunIedac]

LLOc/ LL/W

"ON IJsuei],

<?1-01

TITRS X3TTT5T

twemredag

~ SNOILVIAdOGdd v

ALNAOD YD0U

SouBulg Aq paisenboy




01/6/T :paslaoyg

"(167 950§> O} pUE SHUNOWE [BRIoY 0} 195png (107 911 2[10UC33] 0.

OMIDAdS A - AIVSSADAN S1 HTASNVHL NOSVAH

010Z J© pua 2y1 18 pun,j LousSunuer) au) uj FURIIBWL spun,j

OMIDHELS 3 - FHISNVIL 404 I TVTIVAVY TAV SANQA NOSYIY

HOLOTHRIG ADNVNIA HHL A9 QAAIAOUd
$ CHONVIVE INTIIND
9SUSUXY UIPY-SUBIS $531pPY  INOLLAIYDSHU

911$ 011£9-0000-1SH9-+9  #.LNNODIV: INOILLATYDSAd
H INNODDY|

HOLOEYIA FONVNIA HHL Ad TAdIAQYE

SuoTEso[|Y 1s0D-Sutuueld  :NOLLARMDSIA $ CADNYTVE INTHIND
1S6°C1$ 00089-0000-00F9-79 H#.INNODOV
INOLLITEDSAA
3 INAQIOV (€
S3LIBJES - UDIBAIASUOD) Pue] NOLLAIYDSAA HOLDTMIA HONVNIA 3HL A9 AAAIAOUd
LIS'01S 00089-0000-0029-79 # INNODDV| $ HONVIVE LNFHHND
INOLLJIFIDSEd
suonE20f-Auedoid 2o INOLLAIMDSAA #INNODDYY (T
10¥°LS ‘ 00089-0000-0ZL1-01  #INNODOV )1 Mgum IUADNYNIS ZHL A" ARAIAON
Fib, LLEFE S THADNVIVE INTTHND
souensu [eoH-[esuno) uoneiodio)  NOLLIMYDSAJ punj AousBunuo)  NOLLAIIDSAA
76€°78 01919-0000-0791-90 #INNODDV LLE'FES F0679-0000-TT61-61 #INAODDV| (1
INNONV ‘OL INNONV ANOUA
. juwredagg
110T/1L/% CHILVA ouewiy A qALSANONA
: ] HOLOHIEIA HONVNIA OL
¢ 11 udy
~24/~0 / SLSHANOTH YAASNVIL
QaAFoaY ALNNOD MO0

HOLOZAHA SONVYNI



i ¥~ Praduchion factilis CORAITIEE MPPROUAL REPORY
gueovn® Honber  Hape tourly Prost Y1 Fasuni
Appropriatien fpept  Expapditure ftount

L & LERAL

1A% 3.8
#6984V 0%

'MALEL ~HEULIL9L
CLUSTNG BALARLE
Taue .80 100,52 2,00 4656

ML TEE-POE BA/15/0L 046D

CLURIHG Bl GNeE

FIRARGE

DERECTOR  PROG-THTAL-fE

CRENTRES THE RREECEDING BILLY ) CHCUMBHGHOES IV THE TOTAL AMOUMT 98 522438
HRED R? ?1hﬁﬂh' BEIRECTOR. ELGYRS ?s-xﬁ T i FRAPER
# 3 TEUELY FilRED £OTTENE MRE TOOBE TRLATER A0 FOLLOER
ES Z ety Eﬁ?bffﬁra L5 uER iiﬁ h?ﬂ BEFEREED TE THE DOURTY GOHEG.

BOBELE URBER 510,000 VD BE PRI
T, DHEMMBRGHCES hﬂﬁﬁﬁ 10,600 T4 BE Far
FLHMHCE (i

m—'H-ru il d
L 1“?‘

COEY THE DEPAETHENT D,
£F, H;ﬂﬁﬁuﬁh THE ﬁi&ﬁi_ LOI-ARPROUAL

STATELTHE COfY PROMICTS e

Unenoiurh
Balanee

TeudEne
fngunt

L0632 58

1,435 51

=584 44
9986

176,38

APR2 1 ol 847

hit
%

FE-FINAREE DIREDTOR

BERT.

Fage 1

Fotal

12¢.12

i
iy

PERT-EAD

CHATR

PREE 1

ey

T



Kook Counby -~ Production T4/1379 CORKITIEL AMPREUAL REPORT

Booeual dinber  Bune Yewrdy Prost T Faouith Unmaish
Popropriaiion Speat  Eupenditure finpunt Felanee
1Aiqli 8- A300F  LEGAL FOREe 1% 50608 o FERHEN ~13, 64567 18,499 98
FLABIZA-P0R 04715400 ~UREGALADD TLLEHDES GFFICE suppey
CLOSTHE DA sr i7 a4 8
HLECTIONS FROE-TOFAL-PG

I BAUE LXAHISES THE FRECEDING RILLS OB PHCUBGRMACES TH THE TOTAL ANDUNT OF 4715 09
IHCURRED BY CLECTIONS. CLATHS CDUERING THE TTENS ORF PROMER
Gy A BFEB PREVIOBIEY FUNDED . THESE ETf?* I TR BE TRESTED A% Fulious
B, BILLE AMD LHCUMARENCES QUER 510,000 REFERRED TO THE CUIMTY BOMRD.
SI;LF (BIOER G108 T8 BE PaLD.
€. LRE i HF%L? HLRLBUO TOGE PRED UPGH GRCEFTARCE BY THE DEPGRTHEHT READ.
FIHAHCE COMTYIELD pPPEOUES THE ABGUE. COE~APPRGUM,

Fape 7

T/t ne
Moot Total

s

715.09

NEFT-HEAD

APRZ 1 2011 baTE

CHhTg

FE-ELECTIONE

BEPT. PaE



Runle County - Produstion BAf13N3 COMRITIEE GPPRDVAL HEPORY

penouat Busber N Yeardy Prost ¥ib Eagurh
Gppvopristion Speat  Expendiiuve fnnoet
IFLFIONG0G- 43105 RECOHD %&ﬁﬁ“ LAY 88 &40 .88
ABILAT-PE 04713410 -iaGERIEs EXCEL EDDING 1HD

[LOSTHE Darauck

LTFLO0000-67171 £ -BIDOGADRE A0 46 IEE g.o0
HLIGLIEP-D0% B4/1840 1 ~URSBIERISR EXNCEL HTMDIHS IHO

CLUSING Balaury
REGLSTER OF DEED  FROL-TOTM.-P

L OHAVE EXREINED THE PRECERING BILLY Ab CWCHORRAMCES IN THE TOTOL SHOUNT OF 34 RAr e
THOURBED &Y EﬁﬁIKTWF OF DEEDY. CLAZHE CIMERING THE ITENS GHE BROPLR
%H% HAGE DEER PREGIOUSLY FUMBER.  YHESE TTCHS ARE 70 BE TRESTED A8 £DILOYS
- BILLE AMB EMOUWERARCES GVER 510,000 BEFEREED TR THC v}ﬁhit i)
B, OBILLY UHDER $10,080 79 BE AL
Lo EMCUNERMMCES USDER %10 500 iﬁ BE PEID UPON ACCEOTAHDE IV THE DERARTIENT MEAD.
FIHAMCE HHITTED APHRRUES THE ARVE. DOR-aRefoun,

Jomaounb InulEne
#alange fncunt

1,857.00
1,042,

814,25

3,200 .40
308500

14 G0

4,59 7%

APR 2 1 201 PATE

FE-REGISTER OF DUED

AN

BE

Fage 3

Total

1,242.7%

iR

fP-HEAR

CHATHR

PAEE 1



Fonde County = Peodustioy BAaALEA L EOHBITIER APPRMUSL REPDE Fage 4

fenount diether  Hane foarly Proat HH Ecuml Uieavud Ing/Ene :
fpprapristion Spent  Pxpenmdliure fnsunt Dalance fou pk Totwl

L7 250000~ 6234 OTHER SERUICES 196 840,00 47 8E b9 31410 #4,194.10 &%, 347 B
PONZZVE-P08 64705000 ~VHBLERATY BYRES pESEIATES T 5,507 8
FIOOR 8406-B0% QALBALT ~UNENREST2 AYRES ASS0CIATER TMC e 205 0

(LOSIHG BALACE 380 YR TR 41

SR THOTHACERY PRIG-TOTAL-PO B9 RE B

1 A6 EXARIRED THE FRECEDING RILLY aD ENCUMIRANCES IN THE TOVAL AMOUNT OF 459 ,527.00
IRCURRED Y ORTHOTHADERY PROJIST. DLATRY COUERTHG VHE TTEHS ARD PROFER
filly HAVE BEEH PREVIDUSLY FUNDED. THERE TTENS &FF TO BT TREATED 45 FOLLOMY

. PILLY GMD THOUTREANCES ODUER &L 000 FEFTERED TO THE COUNTY BOORD.

B, BDLT TMBER 10,900 T8 BE PAYD,

L. CHCONBRANCES UHDER &10,000 10 BE PALD UPOR GUCEPTAHCE RY THE DEPARTHENT W,
FEHARDE COMNETTEE MPFROVES THE ABOUET. CHHL-OPPRGUAL PERT-HEAD

APR 2 1 200 GHTE HATE

FE-IRTHRATYCERY BEFT. PAGE 3



foole Downly - Production 4713718 COMAYTTLE aPPREGNM. RERORY
fwocaunt Munber  Mupe Yeariy Prost T Eacunb Hnanounb
dporopristion Spenl  Eepondituve fnpunt fraiznce
PRLGTHREISE S A B el ESV LY I ) HESRUIHIEA 17,540 65 1L s 37
PLIBDE?A-POS H/1800) -1 iX GEMERNE MEATING AHD AIR COWpLT

PLIOOBAD-F08 §4/45400 -URBIEAEE
FIiB18E1-BO8 BA/L8/11 D002

GPLAINO0GE- 62471 SOFTHARE fameT & B12.0E BB.SE 4
&

2
FLIGLEDT-P e B47057 01 ~UBi2ay

R

1,010.12

PARTS HOM
ANSAY COMBHLTING 148
46 RalaucE 107 208 87

102357 3R9, 788 34
EAERTEER SYSTEMS 0D SOFTHERE

Tawt e
T

75200
175,60
2,940,100

Page I

Total

4,4k, 0

")

[LOSTHG BALANEE 564 875, 46 71,397 9
B7LEID0ING- 3407 CORPETER TUPRL 1,403,060 11.92 o5 L6 1162951
FLTE495-PU8 04/82/11 ~INHO3IE COM GOUERIRENT THO 5%, 50
CLUSTHG Vot ARCE 41,676, 21 133
OFLATO0000- 44200 TRATHING EXP A GIDLES 6895 83451 94,304.84  14,750.90
PLISLTOS-POS G4713/00 -UNED2EO0E HISHLIHE CORPORATION 0. 00
CLOSTHE 14.440E 14,500, 06 5000
BPLASONOON- AT SOFTMANE PURCH D900 SR 40,630.9 3,667.50 46,7750
ﬂwwwwmmn;WWﬁw BUTAGANIE COUNTY TREQSURER 588, 51
PYLGLP26-P08 BI/IBALY ~0RETRA BATASFEL (L6 1,795.60
PLOSTHE BALANLE 84,480, 24 7,295,060
M7L4300000-47130  TERATNAL AP0 D 9,909.00 060 4,805 148 15,862.70  78,501.14
PUIALELS-FBY 04715010 ~URRORETLS COM SUUEENRERT THC 373, 38
PLURIR0E B4203A0 T ~UHB03EEKS EDU BOVERMMENT THE iR
CLOSTHG BALONCE 75 447 05 3,053,240
OFLIL0M00- 67145 TT DEFT CRCHES TI6AA00 BT AN 73976 7 2,476.85 51,942 58
Fiigd ae-Bhs G4/135710 ~LHEDEIERY Y EGL#R&%IQ? UL 83, 34
PLGILLZ-R08 BEAZAL ~UHEDRTEZ SOM EOUERMAENT INC 14759
FLIDISIE-P08 G4/18711 -URaNTAETE EDH BOVERMHENT 1o 7.5
PLAMERE-POR G4/1R/1L ~UNBIZRISR EDW BOVERRHENT THC 471,12
Fé?ﬁiﬁ?ﬁ B8 BAAR/LY -UEHEEAES LI COUERIIENT T 5. 44
FILILA92-M00 04213711 -URBOTEELT 0OY COUERMIENT THD 97158
CLOSTR BALARCE 525,54 1,711.04

FE-EFBRARTION TERY BEPY. PREE 1



Kook Cavply - Froductien Be/iie 1l CRHTETIRE AMPROUAL BERORY _ Fage &

foonvat Hunbey Has Yeurdy Progt it E ok linenounb bevtne
Appropristion Speat  Pxpenditure fnnant fadanne st Total
TRFORBATION TE0H  ERRC-TOTAL-RO A2 760 52

©HAUE EXATITRED THE PRECEDING BILLS &0 FRCUFDRORCES TN 7HE TO9AL HOIST OF 932 740.52
THCUREED BY JAFORRATION TEOHNOLIDY. CLAISS COVERING THE ITENS ARE MwRER
Al RAVE DEEN PREVIOUSLY FUMBED . THESE ITEHS 6RE T4 U8 YREATED 65 FOLLONS

Ao RIS A ENCUMBRAECES GUER %10 000 REFEREER TO YHE COUNTY HGARD.

B, BILLS UHBER G610 008 7O BE Palh.

L. ERCUNBRANCES UNDLR 510,008 TG RU PRID UPON ACCERTANCE WY THE DEPSRIIERY MEGD,
FINAHCE CEHAITTED QPBSGURS THE ABOUE. CORN-aPREDUAL DEFT-HERD

APR 21 20 1 It ‘ LheEh

FE-THFORFATION TETH MET. FAGE 2



Ronk founty -~ Produstion GRS CORRTTTEE APRROUAL BEPORT Fage 7

fognont Bumber  Hane Yearly Pront ¥id E aetib trnencr b Lo/t ne
figprapriation Spent Evpenditues fripurk Ealanue St Toled
Piada0ial-575L O -H1B00/N0RE 487, 61540 1457 [ iy B 29 400,497 &3, 9143
FLIELDE-POR B4/I3A00 ~UNB0T 0 83 AL BUSTHERS SMLUTIOHS 81,500 B0
CLURTHG BalaniE 342 371 9% 51,000 04
IV CAPITRL PR PROL-TOTAL-PED 8,080 .00

I HAUE EXCRINED THE PRECEDIHG EELL“" AHD EHCURERARCES TN THE TOTAL OHOUNT OF %31,000.00
THLRRED BY XV COFITAL PHOJECTS. CLATHS COVERTHG THE IYEHS ARE PROFCR
Fibll: HF{-‘&E BEER VREUIOUSLY FURBED. THESE 1TEMS ARE 7O RO VREATED 45 FOLLOMS
. BILLS ) ENCONBRARCES OUER t";fl A RED TH THE LOUMTY BlARD,
B OBILLY GNBER &106,000 T8 BE falb,
. ERCUHBRANCES URBER 10,000 10 &0 PAED UPGH ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPORTHERY HEMD.
“e‘i"::‘él £ CHITILE GPEROVES THE ARGUY. COM-REPROUSL PEFT-HERS

APRZ 1 701 DATE CHATR

N
HE
S
L
£,
L

ey

SEI

FE-TT CARITAL B8O BERY, Pagt i



Ruck County - Production 471811 [IHNETTEE APRROVAL REPORT Fuge §

Boootnt Husber  Maue fourly Feont H Enptmb Urenounh T/ B
Appropriation Spest  Expenditure firmmt Falance P st Tobal
(QO0RGUF- 29265 DLF-I9 STRAY BiG GG Lo0.0% ~358. 73 -258. 1 647 .44
FLIOLZ0L-POR 04713700 ~URg009E34 RUCK COUNTY HUMAKE SOCTETY .08
(LUSTHG BALANCE 647, 44 2065
Bl SHEET ase PROG-TOTAL-F] 44

1 HAUE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILAS AMD CHCUMBRANCES DN THE TOTAL ANDUNT OF &90.00
THUURRED BY DOLANCE SHEET ACTOUNT. DLATHS COVERING THE TTERS PHE “ROFLR
AW NAYE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUMPED. THESY TYERS SRE T0 KE TREATID AS FOLLOMS
B, BILLE GMD CRCUMGRMMCES OVER 510,000 HEFEREED T2 THE COUNTY Binks.
B, RLLY UMDER §10,000 TO BU paih.
£. ERCURRRANCES UNDER 510,000 Y0 BE FATD UFON ACCENTAMEE BY THE DERORTHCHT HERD.
FIEAHCE EOARITTED aPPROVES THE AROVE. CON-AReRSUn CEET-HEAD

APR2 1 201 CHATH

E-DOL, SHEEY a0 BERT, PAgE 4



Vicki L. Brown
County Treasurer

Office of County Treasurer

51 South Main Street

P. O. Box 1975

Janesville, Wisconsin 53547-1975
Office:; 608/757-5670

Fax: 608/757-5577

Joan F. Slater
Deputy Treasurer

ROCK COUNTY, WISCONSIN

Date: April 12, 2011

To: Rock County Finance Committee

From: Vicki Brown \gtﬁ

Subject: Approval of Policy for Disbursements of Sale Proceeds

Rock County does not have a written policy on the disbursement of sale proceeds when a tax
foreclosed parcel of land is sold at public auction. Past practice has been to distribute the
proceeds proportionately between any taxes, special charges or special assessments owing.

This is a request for the county to establish a policy whereby the county is made whole first,
as in all delinquent taxes, including interest, penalty, and the foreclosure expenses are paid first,

before disbursing sale proceeds to the city, town or village.

Attached is a written policy for your consideration. Also attached is the Wisconsin State Statute
concerning the distribution of proceeds of sale.

Attachments



Rock County Policy for Disbursements of Sale Proceeds
For
In Rem Foreclosure of Tax Liens
WI Stats. 75.521, 75.36(3)

All proceeds from the sale of tax delinquent property shall be disbursed in the following order:

The cost of the foreclosure action shall be paid.

The delinquent taxes shall be paid.

The interest and penalty on the delinquent taxes shall be paid.

The delinquent special charges, if any, shall be paid.

The delinquent special assessments, if any, shall be paid.

The interest and penalty on the special charges shall be paid.

The interest and penalty on special assessments shall be paid.

The remaining funds shall be remitted to the Ir Rem Tax Foreclosure Account
closed to the County’s General Fund. '

NN =

Approved by Rock County Finance Committee on




7536(3) ot
(3) Distribution of proceeds of sale. Ifa county sells propertythat was acquired by taking of a
tax decd under this chapter, the county treasurer shall do all of the following:

75.36(3)(a) ol
(a) Determine the net proceeds from the sale of the property by subtracting from the sale price all
of the following:

7536(3)(a)l. oo

1. The following costs, including personnel costs associated with them: foreclosure costs, record-
keeping costs, legal costs, advertising costs and title insurance costs. A county may establish a
reasonable estimate of the average costs under this subdivision incurred with respect to property
sold after the taking of a tax deed which it may use instead of determining the actual costs for
any parcel sold by the county.

75.36(3) (@)1 m.

Im. The following actual costs, including personnel costs associated with them: maintenance
costs that are required for compliance with building codes or health orders, board-up costs,
clean-up costs, demolition costs and all other costs that are reasonable and necessary to sell the
property except costs under subd. 2, '

75.36(3)(a)2.

2. The amount of real estate agent or broker fees paid for selling the property.

75.36(3)(a)3.  |=e

3. All amounts of unpaid general property taxes, special assessments, special charges and special
taxes levied against the property sold, including interest and penalties imposed under 5. 74.47
previously paid to taxing jurisdictions by the county.

75.36(3)(b)

(b) From the net proceeds of the sale of the property, as determined under par. (a), first pay any
withdrawal tax and withdrawal fee due under 8. 77.84 (3) (b) and then pay to taxing jurisdictions
all special assessments and special charges to which the propetty is subject, including interest
and any penalties imposed under s, 74,47, If the net proceeds are not sufficient to pay all
outstanding amounts due, the net proceeds shall be prorated to each taxing jurisdiction based
upon the ratio that the amount of all special assessments and special charges due that taxing
Jurisdiction bears to the amount of all special assessments and special charges levied against the
property sold, including interest and any penalties imposed under s, 74.47. Amounts payable
under this paragraph shall be paid to the taxing jurisdiction within 15 days after the last day of
the month in which sale proceeds become available to the county.



RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Jeffrey A, Smith Jeffrey A. Smith, Finance Director

INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY
Finance Committee April 12, 2011
SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

Authorizing Contract for Actuarial Valuation Services for Other Post

Employment Benefits (OPEB) Calculation as Required Under Governmental
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement 45

WHEREAS, GASB, under its Statement 45, requires state and local government employers to
measure, recognize and display OPEB expense / expenditures, related liabilities and note
disclosures in its financial reports; and,

WHEREAS, Rock County has reported its OPEB liability in its annual Audited Financial
Statements since 2007; and,

WHEREAS, the Finance Director / Purchasing Division did solicit proposals for actuarial
services for OPEB calculations as detailed in the attached Bid Summary.

W e -] A un AW R

o
= o

NOW, THEREFORE, BE I'T RESOLVED that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly
assembled this day of , 2011, does hereby authorize and direct that a
contract be entered into with Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company of Chicago, IL. to perform
actuarial services for OPEB calculations for the period January 1, 2011 through December 31,
2012, with an option to renew for the two (2) year period January 1, 2013 through December 31,
2014.

[
b2

e
U o W@

Respectfully submitted,

FINANCE COMMITTEE PURCHASING PROCEDURAL ENDORSEMENT

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

Phillip Owens, Chair

Sandra Kraft, Vice Chair

Vote Date

Mary Beaver

David Diestler

J. Russell Podzilni




Authorizing Contract for Actuarial Valuation Services for Other Post Employment Benefits
(OPEB) Calculation as Required Under Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
Statement 45

Page 2

FISCAL NOTE.:

Sufficient funds are available in the Auditing and Special Accounting budget, A/C 05-1530-0000-
62130 for this contract.

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to take this action pursuant to secs. 59.01 and 59.51 Wis. Stats.
essional services are not subject to bidding requirements of § 59.52(29), Stats.

. Kuglitscg%

orporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.,

g~~~y

Craig son
County Administrator




{OCK COUNTY, WISCONSIN PURCHASING DIVISION
FINANCE DIRECTOR . FAX (608) 757-5539
PHONE (608) 757-5517

PROJECT NUMBER #2011-48

PROJECT NAME ACTUARIAL VALUATION SERVICES
PROPOSAL DUE DATE MARCH 25, 2011
DEPARTMENT FINANCE DIRECTOR
GRS LURIE BESIKOF WILLIS MILLIMAN LEWIS & ELLIS ACTUARIAL &
CHICAGO IL LAPIUS MILWAUKEE WI| | BRCOKFIELD Wi | RICHARDSON TX | HEALTH CARE
MINNEAPOLIS MN SOLUTIONS
2011 COST 8,000.00 5,000.00 4,000.00 8,000.00 8,500.00 8,850.00
2015C0ST__ 1800000 500000 — 400000 800000 0| 585000
TOTALCOST | $io00000 §1000000] 5600060 70,0000 RN
RATER 1 70 _ 57 85 65 44 48
RATER 2 75 72 60 50 59 €3

Proposals were evaluated and points were awarded based on the following criteria:

A. General Requirements - Maximum 30 points
+ Organization size and structure
« Staff availability and qualifications
» Past experience and perfermance
B. Technical Requirements — Maximum 30 Points
» Scope of Services
+ Project Approach
C. Cost of Services — Maximum 40 points

Request for Proposals was advertised in the Beloit Daily News and on the Internet. Eight additional firms
were solicited that did not respond. Two firms submiited “No Proposal” letters.

PREPARED BY:  JODI MILLIS, PURCHASING MANAGER
DERARTIENT HEAD BECOMMENIATION: (SAS,  Cibcngo Tf-

ol P Sefe—/]
WAWF;EK/ v DATE

GOVERNING COMMITTEE APPROVAL:

CHAIR VOTE DATE
PURCHASING PROCEDURAL ENDORSEMENT:

CHAIR VOTE DATE



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) defines what is considered
to be Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) for governmental entities.
GASB issued Statement No, 45, Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers
for Post-employment Benefits other than Pensions (OPEB) in June 2004. This
standard requires governmental employers to account for post-employment
healthcare benefits on an “actuarial basis” during the employee’s career instead of
using the current practice reporting on a “pay-as-you go” basis.

In order to comply with OPEB rules, valuations must be done at least every 2 years
using one of six actuarial methods, which conform to Standards of Actuarial
Practices. The actuarial valuations must determine the OPEB cost which is the
annual required contribution (ARC) and the “net OPEB obligation®” which is the
difference between the employer’s OPEB cost and actual annual employer
contributions to the OPEB plan.

As a larger employer, Rock County has reported its OPEB obligations in its annual
financial statements since the year ended December 31, 2007, On March 25, 2011
the county issued a Request for Proposals for actuarial valuation services. As
detailed in the attached proposal snmmary, 6 actuarial services companies
responded. The responses were independently reviewed by, the Chair of the
Finance Committee, Finance Director and Assistant to the Finance Director. Based
upon the response to the county’s proposal, pricing and reference checks a contract
with Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company of Chicago, IL is recommended for
actuarial service valuations for the period January 1, 2011 through December 31,
2012 with an option to renew the contract for an additional two year period,
January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2014.



RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Jeffrey A. Smith, Finance Diirector
DRAFTED BY

Finance Commiitee

INITIATED BY

April 12, 2011
DATE DRAFTED

Finance Committee

SUBMITTED BY

2010 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGETARY TRANSFERS

WHEREAS, adjustments must be made to close the 2010 General Ledger; and,

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee has reviewed and approved the supplemental appropriations and
transfers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly

W om DUt W b

o T - v N ¥ T ¥ R v R I PR TS T O OV N S R (B SR S S R N R S S S T e = T = T T U S U
L o B+ C B S T S T S B < TR ¥« TR I o TR v B S VU S B e I e I+ ¢ O T 2 O I - B = Vo R~ BN B+ R & B - S L N T S i |

assembled this day of , 2011 does hereby amend the 2010 Budget as
follows:

CURRENT AMENDED
A/C DESCRIPTION BUDGET CHANGE BUDGET
Source of Funds:
00-0000-0001-46900/
Refund of Prior Year Expense 0 223,831 223,831
00-0000-0001-46901/
Additional Revenues from Prior Years 0 258,122 258,122
18-1849-0000-41500/
Jail/HCC Capital Project 11,605,267 (200} 11,603,067
19-1921-0000-47010/
General Fund Application 26,347 206,691 233,038
00-0000-0010-47000/
Human Serv.Spec.Rev.Fund-Trans.In 0 187,757 187,757
Use of Funds:
00-0000-0001-64903/
General Fund-Transfer Out 78,692 187,757 266,449
18-1849-0000-67200/
Jail/HCC Capital Project 11,605,267 (200) 11,605,067
14-1410-0000-61610/
County Clerk — Health Ins. 47.637 1,451 49,088
15-1541-0000-64901/
Tax Deed Expense 8,000 3,400 11,409
18-1817-0000-63500/
Adolescent Sve Cnir-R&M Supplies 18,000 2,082 20,082
19-1913-0000-61720/
Unemployment Compensation 25,000 35,029 60,029
19-1990-0000-64904/
Refund of Prior Year’s Revenues 0 35,443 35,443
19-1991-0000-64904/
Additional Expenses from Prior Yis. 0 2,815 2,815
21-2100-0000-61210/
Sheriff-Overtime Wages 256,250 372,706 628,956
21-2167-0000-62119/
RECAP Operations Other Contr. Sve 247,402 5335 252,737
28-2600-0000-61210/
Coroner Overtime Wages 1,500 4,041 5,541
38-3800-0000-61610/
Veterans Services-Health Insurance 45,678 3,634 49312




2010 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGETARY TRANSFERS

Child & Fam Incent Funds Prgm Exp 186,114

Long Term Supp COP Waiver Alloc  (690,773)

Page 2

50 64-6420-0000-61610/

51 Economic Dev, Prgm Health Ins.
52 64-6451-0000-63110/

53 Address Signs Admin. Exp.

54  64-6460-0000-68000/

s5  Housing Grant Clearing A/C-Alloc.
56  36-3603-0000-67130/

57  HSD Special Accts Terminals & PCs
58 36-3645-0000-64604/

)

60  36-3649-0000-68205/

61  JAIBG Allocated Juvenile Justice
62  36-3655-0000-68204/

63  Kinship Care Allocated CPS

64  36-3666-0000-68321/

65

66  36-3689-0000-62605/

67  Crisis State Institutions

68  36-3713-0000-64604/

69  PATH Program Expense

Respectlully submitted,
FINANCE COMMITTEE

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

Sandra Kraft, Vice Chair

Mary Beaver

David Diestler

J. Russell Podzilni

60 22,386

52 3,202
28,532 (90,519)
3,028 7,728
24,716 210,830
43 15,975

91 60,955
8,835 (681,938)
136,472 3,099,718
20,870 24,244

LEGAL NOTE:

As an amendment to the 2010 County Budget,
this resolufion requires a 2/3 vote of the entire
mcmbership of the County Board, pursuant to

. 65.90(5)(a), Wis. Stats{/l!
effri@l{ughtsch

Corporation Counsel

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution amends the 2010 Budget for
those programs where expenses exceeded budget
appropriations. To limit data entry and legal
notice publication costs, only selected line items
within programs were adjusted. The line items
shown contain the net budget adjustment for the
program and do not necessarily reflect the
overage of that particular line iten.

e

effrey A. Smith
Finance Director

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended,

Craig Knutsén
County Administrator




GO ~1 O Lh WD

N N T T R T R P R T N S I S IR S BT S T NI N T NG VUt G U Y
G R W N OWee SRR e ORI R W= OO NV R W — DD

RESOLUTION NO, AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Education, Veterans & Aging Services Jovce Lubben
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY
Education, Veterans & Aging Services March 30, 2011
SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

AMENDING THE 2011 COUNCIL ON AGING BUDGET FOR TITLE III PROGRAMS
AND MEDICATION MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS GRANT

WHEREAS, the Council on Aging receives Older Americans Act funds that are estimated in the budget
preparation process; and,

WHEREAS, the adjusted 2011 grant amounts for Title 111 programs have been made available from the
Greater Wisconsin Agency on Aging Resources; and,

WHEREAS, the Council on Aging is also receiving additional finds for the Medication Management
Information Systems grant to address the issue of medication-related problems and errors for older adults.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE I'T RESOLVED by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
this day of day of » 2011 does hereby amend the Adopted 2011 Rock County
Council on Aging budget as follows:

Account/Description Budget at Inerease Amended

03/01/11 (Decrease) Budget

Title ITI-B (Supportive Services)

Source of Funds

30-3901~0000-42100 125,871 14 125,857
Federal Aid

Use of Funds

30-3901-0000-62130 2,100 (14) 2,086
Audit Fees

Title ITI-C-2 Delivered Meals

Source of Funds

30-3904-0000-42100 95,909 48 95,957
TFederal Funds

Use of Funds

30-3904-0000-64124 6,000 48 6,048
Consumable Supplies '

Title ITT-D Preventive Health
Source of Funds

30-3908-0000-42100 8,329 42 8,371
Federal Aid

Use of Fundg

30-3908-0000-62625 6,829 42 6,871

Quireach Service

Title I11-E National Family Caregiver Support
Sounree of Funds

30-3915-0000-4210¢ 60,245 6 60,239
Federal Aid

Use of Funds

30-3915-0000-64615 18,000 (6) 17,994
Client Related Costs




47
48
49
50
51
52
53

AMENDING THE 2011 COUNCIL ON AGING BUDGET FOR TITLE IIl PROGRAMS AND
MEDICATION MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS GRANT
Page 2

Medication Management Improvement Svstems (MMIS}
Source of Funds

30-3931-0000-42100 3,600 3,000 6,600
Federal Aid

Use of Funds

30-3931-0000-62625 3,600 3,000 6,600

Quireach Services

Respectfully submitted,
Education, Veterans & Aging Services Finance Committee Endorsement

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Terry Thomas, Chair

Marvin Wopat, Vice Chair Mary Mawhinney, Chair

Wayne Gustina

David Innis

Fred Yoss

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolutlon amends the Counci] on Aging’s 2011 grants to actual awards. No County matching

funds are required for, thesp grants.
\ 7 A‘/

Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Beard is authorized to accept grant funds pursuant to sec. 59.52(1%9),
Wis. Stats. A8 an amendment to the adopted 2011 County Budget, this Resolution
ires a 2/3 vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to

65. 90(5)(&), Wis. éz::;?;7

ffrey 8. Kuglltsc
orporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommerided.

Cra utson
County Administrator




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council on Aging budget is funded primarily with federal Older Americans Act and State
revenues. During the budget preparation process, the amount of funding is estimated. Actual
amounts are not available until after the federal budget is passed and the State Bureau of Aging
and Disability Resources determines final allocations for counties.

The budget changes are small, with small increases for Title I-C-2 (Home Delivered Meals)
and Title II-D (Preventive Health) and small decreases in Title I1I-B (Supportive Services) and
Title III-E (Family Caregiver Support Program).

Earlier, the Council on Aging had received a Medication Management Information System grant,
an evidence-based medication management program designed to enable community agencies to
address the issue of medication-related problems and errors. An additional $3,000 is being
granted to extend this program.

No county tax levy is required.




w oo -1 e W

WM RN NN NNNNHE R R BRPRRRRP R R
S W o AW E W RE O W D@ W W H o

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Public Works Commiitee Lori A, Williams, Parks Director
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Public Works & April 7, 2011

Parks Advisory Committee DATE DRAFTED
SUBMITTED BY

Authorizing Acceptance of the
Natural Resource Foundation Besadny Conservation Grant
and '

Amending 2011 Budget

WHEREAS, the Rock County Parks application for matching funding was approved by the Natural
Resource Foundation Besadny Conservation Grant program in the total amount of $1,000 to design,
fabricate and install State Natural Area educational signs in Magnolia Bluff and Carver-Roehl Park;
and,

WHEREAS, the matching funds will be provided by staff time to design, edit and install the panels at
no additional expense to Rock County Parks Division; and,

WHEREAS, the County designated portions of Magnolia Bluff County Park and Carver-Roehl County
Park as Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) State Natural Areas in November 2010;
and,

WHEREAS, the Parks Division desires to educafe park users on the State Natural Area program and
highlight the ecological diversity and natural resource land management with interpretative panels in
each park.

NOW, THEREFCORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assermbled
this day of 2011, hereby accepts the Natural Resowrce Foundation
Besadny Conservation Grant.

BE IT FURTHER RESQLVED, that the Park’s budget be amended as follows:

Budget at Increase Amended
Account/Description 0l/01/11 (Decrease) Budget
Source of Funds
41-4592-4790-46000- 500.00 1,000.00 1,500.00
Use of Funds
41-4592-4790-69999 500.00 1,000.00 1,500.00

Respectiully subimitied,

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

L. CAFE Absent

%Chhf David Diestler
LTI Mosent

ﬁetty Jo Bussie, Vice-Chair Brent Fox

[iva Arnold




Authorizing Acceptance of the Natural Resource Foundation Besadny Conservation Grant and
Amending 2011 Budget
Page 2

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to accept grant funds pursuant to sec. 59.52(19),

Wi Stats. As an amendment to the adopted 2011 County Budget, this Resolution
r ires a 2/3 vote of theentire membership of the County Board pursuant to
8 ts.

. 65.9}0(45}( 3

orpoxation Counsel

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution authorizes the acceptance and expenditure of a $1,000 Natural
Resources Foundation Grant for educatinal signs in Magnolia Bluff and Carver-Reehl
Parks. The County's 50% match is from staff costs included in the Park's 2011

ADMINTSTRATIVE NOTE:

Rec ommeuded.%g3

Cradg Knutson
County Administrator




Executive Surmary
Authorizing Acceptance of the
Natural Resource Foundation Besadny Conservation Grant
and
Amending the 2011 Budget

Rock County Parks was selected as one of 28 Besadny Conservation Grant recipients. We were
awarded the maximum, $1,000 to design, fabricate and install State Natural Area educational signs.
The Besadny Conservation Grant is a 50/5¢ match. Matching funds will come from staff time to
design and install the panels.

Sections of Magnolia Bluff and Carver-Roehl County Parks were designated as State Natural Areas
(SNA) in November 2010. The parks were selected based on their habitat quality and diversity, extent
of past disturbance, context within the greater landscape, and rarity of features on local and global
scales.

These signs will educate all users about the rare resources found in each park. Panel topic ideas
include: SNA program and why each park was chosen; invasive species removal; prairie restoration; or
threatened species management. Interpretive paneis will be printed in full color on a high-pressure
laminate surface — which will last for many years, even in an outdoor setting.

Interpretive panels truly are a wonderful educational tool, but they are expensive to fabricate. With

limited budgets, outside funding was sought to cover the cost of these panels. The panel fabrication is
made possible through this grant.

Respectfully submitted,

Lori A. Williams, CPRP
Parks Director




X+ T == BENEN B« LR ¢ I L I I

W W WwWwwwwhli D DNWDNKENDBBDNHRE (B B B 2| R R
G W NP O W R S0P D W e -] N R O

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Robert D, Spoden. Sheriff Diane Michaelis
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Public Safety and Justice Committee
SUBMITTED BY

April 11,2011
DATE DRAFTED

Amending the Sheriff’s 2011 Budgei to Use Equitably Shared Funds

WHEREAS, federzl law authorizes the Attorney General to share federally forfeited property with
participating state and local law enforcement agencies through the Department of Justice Asset Forfeiture
Program; and,

WHEREAS, equitably shared funds are required to be used by law enforcement agencies for law
enforcement purposes only; and,

WHEREAS, the intent of the transfer is to enhance law enforcerent, and it must increase, not supplant
the recipient’s appropriated operating budget; and,

WHEREAS, for their participation in the program, the Sheriff’s Office received funds in the amount of
$37,981; and,

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office plans to use the funds to purchase a subscription to Leads Online, a
megaphone system, and faw enforcement equipment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled

this day of , 2011, that the 2011 budget be amended as follows:
Budget Increase Amended
Account/Description 03/31/11 (Decrease) Budget

Source of Funds
21-2100-0000-47000

Transfer In $1,000.00 $37,981.00 $38,981.00
Use of Funds

21-2100-0000-63200

Publications/Subscriptions/Dues $5,349.00 $3,869.00 $9,218.00

21-2100-0000-63904
Policing/ 1™ Aid Supplies $15,563.00 $307.00 $15,872.00

21-2100-0000-67171
Capital Assets-$1,000/More $30,787.00 $33,805.00 $64,592.00




Amending the Sheriff's 2011 Budget to Accept and Use Equitably Shared Funds
Page 2
Respectfully submitted,

Public Safety and Justice Commiitfee Finance Committee Endorsement
Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Ivan Collins, Chair

Larry Wiedenfeld, Vice Chair Mary Mawhinney, Chair

Mary Beaver

Henry Brill

Brian Knudson

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution authorizes a transfer in from the Sheriff’s Trust Account, FBI Forfeitures, A/C 00-0000-
0070-29637, which has a current balance of $37,981.04,

LEGAL NOTE:

As gn amendment to the adopted 2011 County Budget, this Resolution requires a
2/¥|vote of the entjze membership of the County Board pursuant to sec. 65.90(5)(a),
Wisf. Stats.

ffrey™8. Kuglitstch
rporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.%r-\_'
Cra&on
County Administrator




Executive Summary

Amending the Sheriff’s 2011 Budget to
Use Equitably Shared Funds

The Department of Justice Asset Forfeiture Program is a nationwide law enforcement initiative that
removes the tools of crime from criminal organizations and deprives wrongdoers of the proceeds of their
crimes. Federal law authorizes the Attornsy General to share federally forfeited property with
participating state and local law enforcement agencies.

Equitably shared funds are required to be used by law enforcement agencies for law enforcement
purposes only. The intent of the transfer is to enhance law enforcement. It must increase, not supplant
the recipient’s appropriated operating budget.

For their participation in the program, the Sheriff’s Office received funds in the amount of $37,981. The
Sherift’s Office plans to use $37,981 of equitably shared furds to subscribe to Leads Online, to purchase
a megaphone system, and to purchase law enforcement equipment to assisi the patrol and drug
enforcement units in: Reck County,

Leads Online is the nation’s largest online investigation system used by law enforcement to recover stolen
property, help stop meth makers, reduce metal theft, and solve crimes.

The megaphone system will be utilized for crowd control situations and for commumnication in high threat
hostage/barricaded subject incidents, where there is no availability or access to telephenic
communications. Two of these megaphones will be placed in the patrol supervisor vehicles, and one will
be placed in the SWAT vehicle, and one will be placed in the hostage negotiators response umit.

Leads Online $3,869
Megaphone System $307
Law Enforcement Equipment $33.803

Total $37,981




Paperless Board Documents
Costs

Capital Purchases

29 iPads/Laptops/software $700 each $20,300
5 wireless access points for Board Rm/Committee Rm $4,000
Installation $1,000
On-Going Cost- Internet Access

29 aircards- $28/month $9,744
Savings

Eliminate Board Printing Expense $5,604
Eliminate Board Mailing Expense $2,364

Assumptions

1. Staff considered lower priced mini-netbooks, but small size and limited battery would make use difficult
2. Analysis assumes 100% use of computers. Less than total buy-in would reduce efficiency savings

3. Mailing and printing savings are based on 2010 actuals-15 supervisors obtained Board items online

4. Mailing and printing estimates include labor and cost of running machines

5. The iPads/laptops are assumed to have a useful life of 5 years- replacement in Year 6

6. Aircards are necessary to ensure supervisors' access at home or location of choice

7. The Rock County network is operational 99.99% of the time. However, as a contigency, we would need
IT support on site or have an |IT perscn on-call at the overtime rate. Repair time may take 10 minutes or
longer, depending on the problem. Printing extra copies would negate savings associated with this project
8. Computers would be replaced in Year 6. However, installation and wireless board improvements
would still have remaining useful life

Return on Investment (ROI)

Capital Purchases On Going Cost (Air Cards) Savings Net Cost Cumulative Cost

Year 1 $25,300 $9,744 $7,968 $27,076  $27,076
Year 2 $0 $9,744 $7,068 $1,776 528,852
Year 3 30 $9,744 $7,968 $1,776 $30,628
Year 4 $0 $9,744 $7,968 $1,776  $32,404
Year 5 30 $9,744 $7,968 $1,776  $34,180
Year 6 $20,300 $9,744 $7,068 $22,076  $56,256

ROI

Not Realized

Capital and on-going cost more than savings



